
THE PARKING STRATEGY TASK GROUP 
(YEAR 1 RECOMMENDATIONS)

Tuesday, 12th July, 2016

6.30 pm

Publication date: 01 July 2016



Agenda

Councillors S Bashir, S Bolton, A Joynes and G Saffery

1. Election of Chair 

To elect a Chair for the Task Group

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Disclosures of interest (if any) 

4. Scope of review (Pages 3 - 12)

The scrutiny proposal form, setting out the terms of the review, is attached.

5. Summary of Parking Strategy (Pages 13 - 154)

A summary of the Watford Parking Strategy, the Watford Parking Strategy main 
report and the Watford Parking Strategy policies and objectives are attached.

6. Review of Action Plan for 2015-16 (Pages 155 - 160)

The Watford Parking Strategy Action Plan 2015-16 is attached.

7. Design notes (Pages 161 - 164)

A ‘Watford Town Centre - Proposed Relocation of Parking Designer’s 
Explanatory Notes’ document is attached.  Small and large scale plans that 
show proposed details to accompany the designer’s notes will be presented to 
the Task Group at the meeting.   

8. Actions and recommendations 

The Task Group is invited to consider actions and recommendations emanating 
from the meeting.



Appendix 1

Selection of topics and issues for scrutiny by councillors, officers or members of the public

Anyone wishing to suggest a topic for scrutiny must complete Section 1 of this form.  

1. Sources 

The following are sources of ideas for the work programme:

 Performance indicators, both national and internal.
 Views of Cabinet and Leadership Team especially in relation to policy subjects.
 The Council’s surveys, such as the annual residents’ survey.
 The Complaints Report which is compiled annually by the Customer Service Centre.
 Service complaints more widely; although individual cases will not be taken up if a large volume of complaints is 

received about a single issue then it may be appropriate to pursue the topic. 
 Reports of external inspections of services. 
 The views of the Counci
[...]
e specific 
such as;

 areas which should be 
included in the review. 

 areas which should be 
excluded from the review. 

 Whether the focus should be 
on past performance, future 
policy or both. 

Give details

In July 2014 Watford Parking Strategy Scoping Report was produced by Arup’s who are one of the 
Council’s Framework Consultants. The scoping report was presented to The Highways Forum 
Members in October 2014. In July 2015 The Watford Parking Strategy Report was produced and 
the report provides a framework and set of policies for parking in Watford. The Strategy has been 
accepted by the Council.

The parking strategy is multi-modal and covers car, bicycle, powered two wheeler (PTW), coach, 
taxi and freight parking and use of on-street space. The parking strategy framework will enable 
fair and objective-led decision making on all types of parking and use of on-street space now and 
in the future.

The policies contained within the parking strategy address existing parking problems, challenges 
and opportunities. The parking strategy is based on local, regional and national policy, 
stakeholder input and objectives from local policy and best practice guidance. The development 
of the parking strategy included stakeholder meetings, a public consultation questionnaire and 
meetings with Watford Borough and Hertfordshire County Council officers and Councillors.

Page 5



Year one of the recommendations concentrates on the Town Centre area inside the Ring Road.

Key parking problems identified include:
• The constrained space available in the town centre for different uses;
• A lack of parking at key locations for Blue Badge holders, motorcycles and bicycles;
• A lack of parking for coaches;
• A lack of ranking and drop-off/pick-up space for the high number of taxis operating in Watford;
• Problems with some of the town centre car parks including problems with quality and the 
pricing structure and payment methods available;
• Constrained space for resi
[...]
st not have been a topic of 
scrutiny within the last 12 
months

There will be exceptions to this 
arising from notified changing 
circumstances.  Scrutiny will also 
maintain an interest in the 
progress of recommendations 
and issues arising from past 
reports. 

The Parking Strategy has not been to scrutiny before.

It must not be an issue, such as 
planning or licensing, which is 
dealt with by another council 
committee

N/A

Page 10



Does the topic meet the 
council’s priorities? 1. Making Watford a better place to live in

2. To provide the lead for Watford’s sustainable economic growth
3. Promoting an active, cohesive and well informed Town
4. To operate the Council efficiently and effectively

Please confirm which ones

One and two above.

Are you aware of any limitations 
of time, other constraints or 
risks which need to be taken 
into account?

Factors to consider are: 

 forthcoming milestones, 
demands on the relevant 
service area and member 
availability:

 imminent policy changes 
either locally, regionally or 
nationally within the area 
under review.

The Officers report needs to be presented to Cabinet in September 2016

Does the topic involve a Council 
partner or other outside body? 

No

Page 11



Are there likely to be any 
Equality implications which will 
need to be considered?

Protected characteristics under 
the Equality Act 2010 are:

 Age
 Disability
 Gender reassignment
 Pregnancy or maternity
 Race
 Religion or belief
 Sex
 Sexual orientation 
 Marriage or civil partnership 

(only in respect of the 
requirement to have due 
regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination)

Equality implications will be considered as part of any formal Traffic Regulation Order taken 
forward.

Sign off
(It is expected that any Councillor proposing a topic agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee will participate in the Task Group)

Officer
Jane Custance and Andy Smith

Date
May 2016

Page 12



                                        
[...]
ween 
Watford Borough Council and Hertfordshire County Council. 

 There are several schemes (such as those included in the 
Watford Town Centre Multi Modal Review) which will interact 
with schemes proposed in this parking strategy and so a high 
level of coordination will be required.

 Much of the parking in Watford, for example the parking at 
the stations and parking provided by workplaces for their staff, 
is not directly within Watford Borough Council’s remit. It will 
be important to ensure objectives are shared with partners and 
good relationships are established early on.

 The parking strategy should be periodically reviewed and updated 
to ensure that it remains relevant.

Page 24



Watford Borough Council Watford Parking Strategy
Summary Report

239298-00 | Issue | 15 July 2015 
C:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\9\4\3\AI00005349\$IEVTCODV.DOCX

Page 10

Table 3: Summary of parking strategy policies

Mode Policy

G1: Street type matrix analysis
Use the street type matrix to classify all of Watford’s streets. This classification will then form the basis for future decision-making.

General
(all modes)

G2: On-street space in the town centre
Develop a comprehensive plan of desired space allocation in the town centre, in collaboration with HCC and other partners. Implement the plan of space allocation 
via progression through the necessary consultation and design processes.

Ca1: Improve the car parking offer in the town centre
Improvements to:

 Car park quality;

 Pricing structure;

 Payment methods;

 Signage and wayfinding.

Development of a user experience strategy for the car parks. 

Ca2: Formalise short-stay parking provision within the town centre
Development of specifically designated short stay parking provision in the town centre.

Ca3: Implement ‘pay-by-phone’ or similar modern payment system at pay and display locations within Watford
To make paying for parking more convenient for users.

Ca4: Continue reviewing options for the multi-
[...]
 a problem by Blue Badge holders.

Access to Watford Junction parking for Blue Badge holders is poor. 

Bay designations (especially of dual use bays) causes confusion. 

The limitation of the concessionary car park pass scheme to Watford 
residents and employees only was perceived to be a disadvantage for 
non-Watford residents with disabilities.

A number of non-Blue Badge holders felt that there was too much Blue 
Badge parking in the High Street which detracted from the pedestrian-
only environment.

Insufficient parking in some areas of the High St (e.g. outside banks, 
lower High St). 

Problems

The Blue Badge bays in The Avenue car park are not utilised due to 
being in an inaccessible location.

There is only limited space to provide for all road users’ needs including 
Blue Badge holders.Challenges

The extension of contraflow cycle facilities along High Street/Lower 
High Street will further reduce the space which is currently available for 
Blue Badge parking.

There are opportunities to improve the parking situation in the town 
centre for Blue Badge holders and other users by applying a hierarchy to 
determine how kerbside space should be used. 

There are opportunities to make the time designations of shared use bays 
clearer.

There are opportunities to use the Blue Badge bays in The Avenue car 
park for alternative uses and provide equivalent Blue Badge parking in a 
more suitable location.

Opportunities

The Council control of Church, Gade and Sutton multi-storey car parks 
provides opportunities to increase or redesign disabled parking bays in 
these car parks. 

Page 69



Watford Borough Council Watford Parking Strategy
Report

239398-00 | Issue | 15 July 2015 
C:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\9\4\3\AI00005349\$BMZPWBMN.DOCX

Page 19

Shopmobility Watford – existing situation

Overview Shopmobility Watford loans manual and battery powered wheelchairs 
and scooters free of charge to people with mobility problems. It enables 
people with mobility
[...]
street car parking.

Within one to two years (in 
concurrence with the 
redesign of the High Street)

3. Implement changes to charging (if applicable). Within two years (and in 
line with any changes to 
Blue Badge parking 
provision on the High 
Street)

Page 104



Watford Borough Council Watford Parking Strategy
Report

239398-00 | Issue | 15 July 2015 
C:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\9\4\3\AI00005349\$BMZPWBMN.DOCX

Page 54

Policy BB2: Improve Blue Badge parking offer in other key 
locations

DETAIL

A number of locations were identified by Blue Badge holders or those who travelled with a 
Blue Badge holder as having insufficient Blue Badge parking provision. These include the 
stations, the hospital, the main library, Watford’s mosques and local shopping locations (at off-
street car parks this was often the result of a lack of enforcement of allocated disabled parking 
spaces). These locations should be reviewed (in collaboration with partners where necessary) to 
determine solutions for increasing the availability of parking for Blue Badge holders.
The stations
The Council should work with other stakeholders (Network Rail, London Midland, Transport 
for London) to increase the Blue Badge parking available at the stations or, if this is not 
possible, to identify locations for Blue Badge parking near to the stations. The access to the 
Blue Badge parking at Watford Junction is a problem for Blue Badge holders and this should be 
addressed through work with Network Rail, London Midland and in collaboration with Blue 
Badge users.
The hospital
The Council should work with WHHT to make it easier for Blue Badge holders to park at 
Watford General Hospital. This might include reviewing the utilisation of spaces through a car 
park survey and, if this suggests more spaces are required, reallocating some general parking for 
Blue Badge users. It could be that part of the problem is related to awareness of the Blue Badge 
parking available (there are three hospital 
[...]
nsidered at the following 

locations:

 Outside Travelodge Hotel

 Smith Street

 Behind 8-10 Market Place if adopted highway

Page 162



 In Wellstones, outside the Telephone Exchange

 Granville Road (by re-allocating one permit holder bay, subject to 

consultation) 

6.0 Electric Vehicle Charging Bays

6.1 PCL understands that the loading bays in New Street outside the multi-storey car 

park are not required. The car park payment machines are located adjacent to 

the bays, so there is a readily available power source to provide electric vehicle 

charging points. It is therefore suggested that the loading bays are reassigned as 

Electric Vehicle Charging Bays.

7.0 Waiting & Loading Restrictions

7.1 The ‘strengthening’ of existing waiting restrictions at specific locations is indicated 

on the drawing. It is also recommended that all junctions are ‘protected’ by At 

Any Time waiting and loading restrictions.

8.0 Miscellaneous

8.1 To help improve the safety of cyclists and pedestrians, an Entry Treatment or 

similar is recommended at the junction of Wellstones and Market Street. It was 

observed during a site visit that a number of drivers emerging from Wellstones 

were not aware of the contraflow cycle lane.

8.2 The loading bay at the southestern end of Market Street (near the junction with 

Exchange Road) extends to very close to the stop line of the signalised junction. 

Vehicles loading/unloading here can inhibit traffic flows and impact road safety. 

Consideration should therefore be given to reducing the extent of the bay.

Page 163




	Agenda
	4 Scope of review
	5 Summary of Parking Strategy
	Watford Parking Strategy main report v1
	Watford Parking Strategy Policies and objectives (July 2015) v1

	6 Review of Action Plan for 2015-16
	Watford Paking Strategy Action Plan

	7 Design notes



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE PARKING STRATEGY TASK GROUP

12 July 2016

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillors S Bashir, S Bolton, A Joynes and G Saffery

Officers: Transport and Infrastructure Section Head
Traffic Engineer
Committee and Scrutiny Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Scudder was elected Chair.

2  Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

3  Disclosures of interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

4  Scope of review 

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer explained that the task group had been 
suggested by the Transport and Infrastructure Section Head and the Traffic 
Engineer.  The proposal had been approved by Overview and Scrutiny in June.

The Transport and Infrastructure Section Head provided the task group with the 
background to the consultants’ parking strategy report.  He explained that the 
task group would be looking at the year one recommendations of the report.  
The focus of this piece of work would be the area inside the ring road. 

Officers would be bringing the report to Cabinet in September and they wanted 
to consult with other councillors beforehand to gain their views and buy-in of the 
recommendations.  Following Cabinet, the normal traffic regulation order 
procedures and consultation would be followed.

In future years, there would be the potential to repeat the task group to consider 
the recommendations for years two and three.  Members were invited to 



2

express their views at the end of the review about whether a task group was the 
most appropriate format.

5  Summary of Parking Strategy 

The Traffic Engineer explained that the work had been done by consultants and 
officers did not necessarily agree with all the recommendations.  There was a 
high level of demand for kerbside space in the town centre and decisions had to 
be made about the priorities.  Space for loading, taxi ranks and further disabled 
parking bays were needed.

There had been a number of recent changes on the High Street which had had an 
impact on available space.  There had been a scheme to extend the cycle route 
which had displaced blue badge holders who parked on the double yellow lines 
as well as a two-car taxi rank.  The footway widening scheme, in preparation for 
increased footfall following the Metropolitan Line extension, had also resulted in 
a bus stop being relocated.

6  Review of Action Plan for 2015-16 

The action plan had been included as part of the background paperwork and 
informed the discussions of the proposals.

7  Design notes 

The Task Group considered the maps detailing the proposed restrictions of the 
parking strategy programme.  They discussed the options proposed by the 
consultants as marked out on the plans. 

8  Actions and recommendations 

There was a consensus that the following recommendations should be taken 
forward:
 Converting the loading bay opposite the Met Quarter on King Street into a 

dual-use bay for loading and taxis.  It was proposed that after mid-
afternoon this could be used as a taxi rank. Most loading activity had 
finished by this time.

 Introducing a number of shared use bays on Granville Road for residents 
with permits or pay-and-display for up to 2 hours due to unused capacity 
during the day.  After 6.30pm, this would revert to permit-holders only.



3

 That a layby on the left-hand-side of Church Street would be an 
appropriate location for further parking, the exact use to be agreed.

 That the space in front of the former public conveniences should be used 
for two electric charging bays.  Officers should wait to see the outcome of 
potential redevelopment in the area before allocating the other two bays.

 The proposed formalised disabled bays on the bend of George Street and 
Church Street should be installed.

 That the proposed Powered Two Wheeler (PTW) spaces on George Street 
would be better used for further pay-and-display bays as it would not be 
an attractive location for PTWs.  Limiting stays to one hour would 
encourage turnover.  

 That when the works have been completed, double yellow lines should be 
introduced on Wellstones which would allow blue badge holders to park 
for up to 3 hours.  Once this approach has been tested, the spaces could 
be formalised with disabled bays.  The road was not prominent enough 
for taxi ranks or PTW parking.  

 That the proposed taxi rank outside HSBC would be inappropriate due to 
its proximity to the bend.

The following actions were agreed:
 For officers to bring an updated version of the town centre plans, 

incorporating the task group’s suggestions, to the next meeting.
 For officers to bring a list covering all the locations of proposals to the 

next meeting.
 For officers to undertake a survey to determine when loading tends to 

have finished on the bay opposite the Met Quarter.
 For officers to discuss the proposal for a part-time taxi rank on King Street 

with local private hire companies. 
 For councillors to consider the best use of the proposed new layby before 

the next meeting.
 For officers to investigate potential uses, possibly PTW parking, for the 

layby on the right-hand side of Exchange Road before the flyover.
 For officers to investigate the potential to extend the proposed part-time 

taxi rank on King Street.

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.30 pm
and finished at 7.50 pm


